2024 from our at-the-market offering and the net proceeds received in the Registered Direct Offering, by (b) the sum of (i) the
total number of
shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2024, (ii) the number of shares of our common stock issued
after March 31, 2024 in our at-the-
market offering, (iii) the number of shares issued in the Registered Direct Offering, (iv) the
number of shares issued to Formosa in April 2024 pursuant to
the Formosa License and (v) the number of shares issued to B+L in April
2024 pursuant to our agreement with B+L.

We present dilution on a
pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale by us of shares of our common stock in this offering in the aggregate

amount
of $10,000,000, at an assumed public offering price of $1.06 per share of common stock, the last reported sale price of our common
stock on The
Nasdaq Capital Market on May 15, 2024, after deducting commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. This
 offering represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $0.16 per share of common stock and
immediate dilution in net tangible book
value to purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering of $0.94 per share of common
stock. The following table illustrates this dilution per share of
common stock:

Assumed public offering price per share       $ 1.06 

Historical net tangible book deficit per share as of March 31, 2024   $ (0.09)
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2024   0.05 

Pro forma net tangible book deficit per share   (0.04)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   0.16 

Pro forma as adjusted tangible book value per share, after giving effect to this offering   0.12
Dilution per share to investors in this offering   $ 0.94

The number of shares of common
stock outstanding immediately after this offering is based on 53,870,762 shares of common stock outstanding as of

March 31, 2024 on a pro forma
basis, which includes 47,386,349 shares outstanding as of March 31, 2024 (actual); 347,794 shares of common stock issued
since March 31, 2024
pursuant to our at-the-market offering facility; 3,223,726 shares of common stock issued in the Registered Direct Offering; 613,496
shares
issued to Formosa in April 2024 pursuant to the Formosa License; and 2,299,397 shares issued to B+L in April 2024 pursuant to our agreement